

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958 Web Site: <u>www.Kahnawake.com</u> E-mail: <u>communications@mck.ca</u> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Investigator appointed in complaint against Chief Rhonda Kirby

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 30, Seskehkó:wa/September 2013) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke wishes to inform the community that an Investigator has been selected today in regard to a complaint received from a community member against Chief Rhonda Kirby earlier this month.

Chief & Council were unanimous in their support of the appointment of Rish Handa, Attorney at Law, in accordance with the *Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke Disciplinary Measures Regulations.* He will be responsible to investigate the complaint, and to submit a final report and recommendations within thirty (30) days of this appointment.

The complaint is in relation to alleged conduct by Chief Kirby in the course of carrying out her duties as a Council Chief.

-30-

For information about this release, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-632-7500, joe.delaronde@mck.ca